

No. 07-906

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROHM AND HAAS PENSION PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

GARY WILLIAMS,
Individually and on Behalf of Others Similarly
Situated,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

EVAN MILLER
Counsel of Record
SHAY DVORETZKY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 8, 2008

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONTRAVENES THE POLICIES UNDERLYING ERISA AND CREATES UNCERTAINTY FOR SPONSORS OF DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS REGARDING THEIR FUNDING OBLIGATIONS	5
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONTRAVENES ERISA’S DEFINITION OF AN “ACCRUED BENEFIT” AND EXACERBATES EXISTING CONFUSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ABOUT THE IMPORTANT STATUTORY DISTINCTION BETWEEN ACCRUED BENEFITS AND RETIREMENT-TYPE SUBSIDIES	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>American Stores Co. v. American Stores Co. Retirement Plan</i> , 928 F.2d 986 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Ashenbaugh v. Crucible Inc., 1975 Salaried Retirement Plan</i> , 854 F.2d 1516 (3d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Beck v. PACE International Union</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2310 (2007).....	i
<i>Berger v. Edgewater Steel Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 911 (3d Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	6
<i>Board of Trustees of the Sheet Metal Workers’ National Pension Fund v. Commissioner</i> , 318 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Cattin v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 955 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	7
<i>Costantino v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	9
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	10
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	i
<i>Hein v. FDIC</i> , 88 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Herman v. Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 423 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Hlinka v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 06-856 (U.S. argued Nov. 26, 2007).....	i
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	6
<i>Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees Retirement Plan</i> , 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	10
<i>Perreca v. Gluck</i> , 295 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>San Diego AFL-CIO Bus Drivers Local Division 1309 v. San Diego Transit Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 132 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	i
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Ass'n, ILA Pension Plan</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Steiner Corp. Retirement Plan v. Johnson & Higgins of California</i> , 31 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Sutton v. Weirton Steel Division of National Steel Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1983)	12

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1053	14
29 U.S.C. § 1054	4, 14, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1085	8
H.R. Rep. No. 109-232, pt. 2, at 108 (2005)	6

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.411.....	12, 13
Measurement of Assets and Liabilities for Pension Funding Purposes, 72 Fed. Reg. 74,215, 74,223 (proposed Dec. 31, 2007) (if adopted, to be codified at 26 C.F.R. § 1.430(d)-1(d)).....	8

OTHER

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 4, § 3.5 (Actuarial Standards Bd. 2007)	8
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jeffrey R. Brown, <i>How Should We Insure Longevity Risk in Pensions and Social Security?</i> , An Issue in Brief (Ctr. for Ret. Research at Boston Coll.), Aug. 2000	5
Jeffrey R. Brown & Mark J. Warshawsky, <i>Longevity-Insured Retirement Distributions from Pension Plans: Market and Regulatory Issues</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 8064, 2001).....	5
Craig Copeland, <i>Retirees with Pension Income and Characteristics of Their Former Job</i> , Notes (Employee Benefit Research Inst.), Feb. 2003	2
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 87 (Fin. Accounting Standards Bd. 1985)	8, 9
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	i, 1
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Advisory Council on Employee Welfare & Pension Benefits, Report of the Working Group on Retirement Plan Leakage: "Are We Cashing Out Our Future?" (1998), available at http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/adccoun/leaknew1.htm	6
